Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Bank of America, N.A.		108/13/2007	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Canadian Firelog Company		
Street Address:	120-6231 Westminister Highway		
City:	Richmond		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	BC V7C 4V4		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76120986	HEARTH-FIRE
Serial Number:	75045392	WOODLITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)693-2222

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4156932440

Email: crhem@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Cooley Godward Kronish LLP 101 California Street, 5th Floor Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Attn: C. Rhem

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-5800

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DURAFLAME 036703-1317

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900086807

Name:

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003620 FRAME: 0332**

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. Rhem
Signature:	/CR/
Date:	09/13/2007
Total Attachments: 5 source=Canad001#page1.tif source=Canad001#page2.tif source=Canad001#page3.tif source=Canad001#page4.tif source=Canad001#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003620 FRAME: 0333

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Reference is hereby made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2004 (the "Agreement"), executed by Canadian Firelog Company, a Nova Scotian corporation (the "Company"), in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Agent") which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2005, at Reel 003205, Frame 0246, pursuant to which the Company assigned and granted to Agent a security interest in and to all of Company's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks and trademark applications, including those trademarks and trademark applications specifically listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to release, retransfer and reassign to Company, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases, retransfers and reassigns to Company, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith.

[Signature page to follow.]

BN 1338066v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003620 FRAME: 0334 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release and Reassignment of Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications as of this as of this <u>13</u> day of August, 2007.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: /orn Tolle
Title: VP

S-1 Trademark Release Exhibit A Trademarks

BN 1338066v1

Exhibit A

REEL: 003620 FRAME: 0336

SCHEDULE 1 TO-TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

I. Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Title	Country	Owner	Serial Number	Registration Number	Filing Date
Hearth-Fire	USA	Canadian Firelog Company	76120986	2614107	9/01/2000
Hearth-Fire	Canada	Canadian Firelog Company	•	TMA581,241	05/12/2003
Woodlite	USA	Canadian Firelog Company	75045392	2108237	1/18/1996

II. Grantor may have common law trademark rights in and to the following trade names:

<u>Description</u> <u>City, State</u> <u>Trade Name</u>

None.

SF 54222v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003620 FRAME: 0337

SCHEDULE 2 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

.TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003620 FRAME: 0338

RECORDED: 09/13/2007